benefiting users’ will be responsible for approximately two-thirds of this loan through assessments made against the users’
properties.

On November 25, 2014, the Town expects to close on two Project Loan Obligations (“PLO’s”) under the Clean Water Fund
Program to fund, in part, the first $7,211,369 of the project costs; $1,926,891 for the Town’s portion of the loan and
$3,506,685 for the benefiting users’ portion of the loan.  The $1,926,891 PLO is a general obligation of the Town.  The
$3,506,685 PLO is a special obligation of the Town payable solely from the revenues derived the assessments of benefits
against property owners project costs incurred in connection with the Decentralized Wastewater Management District project.

On November 30, 2014 the Town will begin repaying the PLO’s by making monthly debt service payments of approximately
$10,165 on the $1,926,891 PLO and approximately $18,500 on the $3,506,685 PLO, which monthly payments will continue
until November 30, 2034.

21

Combined Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity
As of December 11, 2014 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal Principal Interest Total Debt The Bonds ALL ISSUES
Year Payments (1) Payments Service (1) Principal Total Principal (1)

2014-15 2,036,000$   1,231,547$   3,267,547$   -$   2,036,000$
2015-16 2,360,000   940,475   3,300,475   150,000   2,510,000
2016-17 2,375,000   872,831   3,247,831   150,000   2,525,000
2017-18 2,390,000   804,981   3,194,981   150,000   2,540,000
2018-19 2,385,000   730,338   3,115,338   150,000   2,535,000
2019-20 2,380,000   653,944   3,033,944   150,000   2,530,000
2020-21 2,350,000   567,075   2,917,075   150,000   2,500,000
2021-22 2,070,000   480,750   2,550,750   150,000   2,220,000
2022-23 1,920,000   414,931   2,334,931   150,000   2,070,000
2023-24 1,930,000   351,569   2,281,569   150,000   2,080,000
2024-25 1,285,000   300,869   1,585,869   150,000   1,435,000
2025-26 1,280,000   261,150   1,541,150   150,000   1,430,000
2026-27 1,045,000   225,169   1,270,169   150,000   1,195,000
2027-28 785,000   196,741   981,741   150,000   935,000
2028-29 785,000   171,228   956,228   150,000   935,000
2029-30 785,000   144,244   929,244   150,000   935,000
2030-31 825,000   115,553   940,553   150,000   975,000
2031-32 825,000   84,100   909,100   150,000   975,000
2032-33 845,000   50,700   895,700   150,000   995,000
2033-34 845,000   16,900   861,900   150,000   995,000
2034-35 -   -   -   150,000   150,000
Total 31,501,000$   8,615,095$   40,116,095$   3,000,000$   34,501,000$

Existing Indebtness

(1) Total includes principal payments of $1,746,000 made between July 1, 2014 and December 11, 2014.

Source:  Town of Old Saybrook.

____________________

22

SECTION V - FINANCIAL DATA

Accounting Policies

The Town's accounting policies are summarized in Note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in the Notes to
Financial Statements.

Basis of Accounting

See Note 1 "Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation" in the Notes to Financial
Statements (Appendix A).

Audit